
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 30 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 19 April 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Donovan-Hart (Chair) - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Khan - Bunhill;
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Fletcher - St George's;

Councillor Nicholls - Junction;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Gantly -Highbury 
East;
Councillor Ward - St George's;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when
[...]
ing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 February 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan-Hart (Chair), Robert Khan, Jenny Kay 
and Kat Fletcher

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart in the Chair

335 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the 
Committee and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

336 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor James Court.

337 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

338 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

339 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B4, B1, B5, B2, B3, B6 and B7.

340 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

341 14 BONHILL STREET, EC2A 4BX (Item B1)
Erection of a five storey rear extension at 1st to 5th floor levels to create 336.7 square metres 
of additional office space (B1), removal of existing building plant from rear of the site and 
location of new plant equipment at roof top level within new acoustic enclosure, inclusion of 
a gantry walkway to the plant area at rooftop level and creation of a new entrance and 
external alterations at ground floor level. 
(Planning application number: P2016/2078/FUL)

The planning officer reported that a noise assessment was undertaken at Iomart in 
November 2017 and the sound levels were not in breach of their sound condition at the time 
of measurement. The acoustic assessment undertaken by the applicant had advised that 

[...]
 windows tested, 6 failed those tests.

In the discussion the following points were made:
- Concern was raised regarding light spill and it was suggested that the wording of 

condition 11 be amended in order to ensure that automated roller blinds and light 
fittings with sensors were installed. 

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart proposed a motion to amend the wording of condition 11 to 
replace the work ‘might’ to ‘shall’. This was seconded by Councillor Jenny Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and including an amendment to condition 11 as outlined 
above and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

344 DISUSED SINGLE GARAGE, 16 JAPAN CRESCENT, N4 4BB (Item B4)
Demolition of existing disused derelict building and construction of two storeys over 
basement single dwelling hours (C3 use class) and associated excavation at basement 
level.
(Planning application number: P2015/4983/FUL)

The planning officer advised that since the report had been published a letter of support had 
been submitted and two further conditions were proposed in relation to the construction 
method statement and to prevent the use of the basement as a bedroom.  He further 
advised that a pre-action protocol letter had been received from objectors. Legal advice was 
given that limited weight should be given to this.

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The Sub-Committee raised concerns that a pre-action protocol letter had been 

issued before a decision had been made.
 Following the review of the Structural Method Statement by an Independent 

company, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the development now complied with 
the requirements of the Basement SPD (2016).

 The additional condition preventing the use of the basement as a bedroom reduced 
concerns regarding the space standards for a two bedroom dwelling.

 The Sub-Committee would not want to see the plans amended to include a 
bathroom at basement level.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

Councillor Jenny Kay proposed a motion to condition the creation of the basement as laid 
out in the approved plans and for no change therefrom to take place without the prior 
approval of the Council.  This was seconded by Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart and carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the original officer report and the additional conditions outlined above; and 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2018

4

subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the Heads of Terms as set out 
[...]
is was seconded by Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the amendments to conditions outlined above the 
wording of which was delegated to officers and as set out below.

Condition 2:
CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Letter dated 21 December 2017, Letter dated 23 January 2018, 
Delivery and Servicing Management Plan vol. 2 dated February 2018, Planning, Design and 
Access Statement dated September 2017, Marketing Report and Recommendations dated 
August 2017, site location plan, NORWAY-Pret-01, NORWAY-Pret-03 Rev. A. REASON: 
To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Condition 3:
SERVICING ARRANGEMENTS (COMPLIANCE): All service vehicle deliveries 
/collections/visits to and from the ground floor mixed use unit at Northway House, 257 – 258 
Upper Street N1 1RU hereby approved must not take place outside hours of: 0200-0600 
daily, or 1400-1900 daily for the collection of waste and recycling only.  Noise levels during 
these times must be kept to a minimum, including avoiding slamming doors, leaving 
engines running, loud voices and other associated noise creating activities. 

REASON: To ensure that resulting servicing arrangements do not adversely impact on 
existing and future residential amenity. 

Condition 5: 
HOURS OF OPERATION (COMPLIANCE): The ground floor mixed use unit hereby 
approved shall not operate (be open to members of the public) outside the hours of: 
0600-2200 Monday-Friday 
0630-2100 Saturdays
0630-2030 Sundays and Bank Holidays

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity.

Additional condition 6:
CONDITION: Prior to the first use of the premises as an A1/A3 (sui generis use), an 
Operational Waste Management Strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the approved Operational Waste Management 
Strategy shall be implemented at all times and no change therefrom shall take place without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that resulting waste collection and servicing arrangements do not 
adversely impact on existing and future residential amenity.

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2018

7

347 PALMERS ESTATE, 1-39 GREATFIELD CLOSE, 1-12 LITTLEFIELD CLOSE, 1-12 
MANORFIELD CLOSE; 2-24 (EVENS) WARD ROAD, 21-32 WARRANDER ROAD, N19 
5UE (Item B7)
Replacement of existing single glazed metal windows with double glazed aluminium units to 
all elevations.
(Planning application number: P2017/2749/FUL)

 Members were of the view that the replacement windows would improve the thermal 
efficiency of residents homes and help alleviate fuel poverty and supported the 
proposals in line with officer recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 30 April, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

27 Clerkenwell Road

London

EC1M 5RN

1

Culpeper Community Garden

2 Dignum Street

Islington

LONDON

N1 0FJ

2

Land rear of 6 Shaftesbury Road

London

N19

3

27 Clerkenwell Road

London

EC1M 5RN

1

ClerkenwellWard:

Erection of three storey extension to existing three storey (plus basement) host building at 

fourth, fifth and six floor levels and excavation at basement level to extend the existing 

floorplate to the rear of the building, and lowering of floor to form a full height basement .  

Erection of a setback plant room at roof level above the new sixth floor . Proposed extensions 

resulting in an uplift of 632m² floorspace.  Change of use at basement to provide Class A3 

café floor space and provision of bike store, refuse and recycle store .  Change of use from 

Class A3 café floorspace to Class B1 office floorspace at first floor level; change of use from 

mixed Class B1 office floorspace and ancillary Class A3 floor space at second and third 

floors to provide Class B1 office floor space across both floors .  Provision of Class B1 office 

floorspace at new fourth, fifth and six floors.  Alterations to ground floor shopfront including 

installation of new double doors to provide access to the first-sixth floors; reinstatement of the 

missing corbel and the missing sash window to the front elevation at third floor level; three 

storey contemporary extensions at fourth - sixth floors to be formed of glazing and corten 

steel to comprise Class B1 floorspace with reinstatement of existing saw-tooth roof form at 

sixth floor.

Reconsultation due to: Amended description.

Proposed Development:

P2017/4659/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Heather LaiCase Officer:
c/o agentName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 9

Agenda Annex



Culpeper Community Garden

2 Dignum Street

Islington

LONDON

N1 0FJ

2

BarnsburyWard:

Erection of a single storey glazed extension (greenhouse) to the existing outbuilding (tea hut) 

(following demolition of the existing single storey addition)

RECONSULTATION: Development on land designated as Site of Importance for Nature 

Conservation (SINC) and Open Space (Culpeper Street Open Space and Culpeper Street 

Community Garden)

Proposed Development:

P2017/3427/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Culpeper Community Garden Assn.Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land rear of 6 Shaftesbury Road

London

N19

3

TollingtonWard:

Proposal for demolition of the existing vacant buildings (previously used as storage/workshop)

 and construction of 2x2 bedroom two storey dwellings with associated amenity space, 

lowering of land levels plus installation of bike and refuse storage . [Re-Consultantation due to 

ammended information recieved].

Proposed Development:

P2015/3034/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Robert GutsteinName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 10



                                                      

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B Agenda Item no. 
Date: 30 April 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/4659/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application 
Ward Clerkenwell Ward
Listed building Locally listed only
Conservation area Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area

Development Plan Context Locally listed building 
Historic Clerkenwell – BC7 within Finsbury Local Plan
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area
St John’s Lane Employment Priority Area
Within Central Activities Zone
Within Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area
Clerkenwell Archaeological Priority Area
Local cycle route to Clerkenwell Road, major cycle route 
to St John’s Street
Mayors protected vista: Alexandra Palace to St Paul’s 
Cathedral
Article 4 Directions no change from A1-A2 and no change 
of use from B1 (c) to C3

Licensing Implications None
Site Address 27 Clerkenwell Road

London
EC1M 5RN

Proposal Erection of three storey extension to existing three 
storey (plus basement) host building at fourth, fifth and 
six floor levels and excavation at basement level to 
extend the existing floorplate to the rear of the building, 
and lowering of floor to form a full height basement.  
Erection of a setback plant room at roof level above the 
new sixth floor. Proposed extensions resulting in an 
uplift of 632m² floorspace.  Change of use at basement 
to provide Class A3 café floor space and provision of 
bike store, refuse and recycle store.  Change of use 
from Class A3 café floorspace to Class B1 office 
floorspace at first floor level; change of use from mixed 
Class B1 office floorspace and ancillary Class A3 floor 
space at second and third floors to provide Class B1 
office floor space across both floors.  Provision of Class 
B1 office floorspace at new fourth, fifth and six floors.  
Alterations to ground floor shopfront including 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department
LONDON  N1 1YA

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



installation of new double doors to provide access to the 
first-sixth floors; reinstatement of the missing corbel and 
the missing sash window to the front elevation at third 
floor level; three storey contemporary extensions at 
fourth - sixth floors to be formed of glazing and corten 
steel to comprise Class B1 floorspace with 
reinstatement of existing saw-tooth roof form at sixth 
floor.

Case Officer Heather Lai
Applicant Zefilix Ltd
Agent Kate Goldie

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

 Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 

 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1;

Page 12



2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED)

 

Page 13



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site from the north

Image 2:  Aerial view of the application site from the south east

Application site

Application site

Page 14



Image 3: Street view of the site from Clerkenwell Road (looking south west).

Image 4: View from behind the existing saw-tooth roof (looking towards Clerkenwell 
Road)

Application site

Application site

Page 15



Image 5: View into the internal lightwell courtyard

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the lowering of the existing basement floor level 
by 600mm and excavation to extend the floor plate to the full depth of the site.  The 
basement is to be used as part of the reconfigured Class A3 café/restaurant unit at 
ground floor level and for the provision of a bike store, refuse and recycle store, 
toilets, and a shower unit.  

4.2 To the ground floor, alterations are proposed to the historic shopfront including the 
creation of a second opening in the form of new double doors to access the upper 
floor offices.  Other aspects of the proposal include:

 Change of use at first floor level from Class A3 to Class B1, providing 158m² office 
floorspace; 

 Reinstatement of the missing corbel and the missing sash window to the front 
elevation at third floor level;

 Three storey contemporary infill extension formed of glazing and corten steel to 
comprise Class B1 offices, providing 479m² floorspace across the three additional 
floors; 

 Reinstatement of saw-tooth roof form at 6th floor; 

 Creation of set-back plant room at roof-level.

4.3 The application is brought to committee because of the number of objections 
received and due to the uplift in total floorspace of 632m², and an uplift of 714.5m² 
Class B1 office floorspace across the whole building.

4.4 The issues arising from the application are land use and employment generation, 
the principle of the three storey extension, the impact on the character and 
appearance of the host building and surrounding Conservation Area, the impact on 

Page 16



the amenity of the adjoining and surrounding residential and commercial properties 
and the acceptability of basement excavations.

4.5 The principle of the creation of additional office floorspace is considered to be 
acceptable and supports the strategic priority of the Central Activities Zone to 
maximise office delivery.

4.6 The creation of remodelled high quality Class B1 office floorspace in a CAZ location 
is considered to provide a public benefit tha
[...]
6 At ground floor level, a separate entrance is proposed to the existing shopfront to 
access the office floors above, and an accessible toilet would be provided at this 
level.  A lift is to be installed internally at this level to access all floors.  The new 
entrance would be timber framed double doors with a fan light above, to match the 
existing shopfront.  

6.7 At first floor level a change of use from Class A3 to Class B1 office floorspace is 
proposed across the whole floor, and at second and third floors it is proposed to 
change the use of the ancillary Class A3 floorspace to Class B1 office floorspace, 
resulting in the use at first, second and third floors solely as Class B1.

6.8 To the front elevation of the existing building at ground to third floors, additional 
external works consist of the replacement of a missing corbel and reinstatement of 
an existing sash window at third floor front elevation, and the cleaning and repair 
(where necessary), of all brickwork, stone work and timber sash windows.

6.9 The new fourth, fifth and sixth floors are proposed to be Class B1 office floorspace 
across all floors.  Externally, the three storey roof extension would be formed of 
glazing and corten steel, with the horizontal steel fins being spaced to different 
widths at each floor.  At fourth floor they would be spaced widely, approximately 1m 
apart which would be narrowed as the floors go up.  At sixth floor the fins would be 
approximately 20cm apart, which would be read as banding in line with the 
cornicing to adjoining buildings.

6.10 At fifth floor level to the western side the building the front elevation would be 
slightly set in to provide a terrace measuring 3m².  The set in area of the terrace 
would retain a section of the existing townscape view to the flank wall to no. 29 
Clerkenwell Road, which is currently visible due to the lower height of no. 27.

6.11 At sixth floor level the front elevation would be set back from the building line, with a 
modern saw tooth roof to reference the existing historic roof in situ.  A plant 
enclosure would be erected above the sixth floor (to the rear of the roof space) at 
roof level, and the lift overrun would also terminate at roof level.

6.12 The existing building height, from ground floor (street level) is 12.5m, the proposed 
height from ground floor to the new roof above sixth floor level would be 21.2m, with 
the plant enclosure adding an additional 2m height on top of this.  

6.13 During the course of the application, amendments were received to respond to 
objections to the application, namely the relocation of the proposed plant room 
further forward on the roof, away from the residential units at 105 St John Street, 
and the provision of a new fire escape ladder will be provided at fifth-sixth floors and 
roof level to the rear and east elevations (adjoining 105 St John’s Street) to replace 
the existing situation.

7. RELEVANT HISTORY:

7.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Page 19



 820112: Use of 3rd floor as a photographic studio with facilities for developing and printing 
photographs.  Approved on 29/04/1982

 970731: Change to A3 (restaurant) use of basement and ground floors of frontage building 
and of entire small rear building on ground and three upper storeys. Approved on 
13/08/1997

 P002634: Change of use from B1 (office) use to A3 (food & drink) at first floor as an 
extension to existing ground floor café.  Approved on 01/05/2001.

 P111691: Alterations to the glazed shopfront through the insertion of a serving hatch within 
the window frame. Approved on 30/09/2011.

7.2 ENFORCEMENT
None.

7.3 PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE:
 Q2017/1575/MIN (3 October 2017).  Pre application advice was given for: 

Lowering and excavation of basement to extend to the full length of the building, 
use of the basement as part of Class A3 unit at ground floor level, and provision of 
bike store, refuse and recycle store and wc/shower unit.  Alterations to ground floor 
s
[...]
7

Priory

House

84

33 27
31

29

12 to 14

1

8

36

7
to

80 to 82

Quarter
Court

Liberty
Knights

to
 1

8
16

42 to 47

Works

Order of St JohnChurch of the
The Grand Priory

Advice

Mallory

PH

2

35

1

34

52

3

16

6

1

1 to 31

1

2 to 5

12

14 to 17

6 
to

 8

4

2 to 3

19

50

Gate House

45 to
39

37 3543

88
86

2

48

X
X
XXX
X

XXXXXXXXXX
XXX

X

XXXXX

XXXX

XX
X

XXXX

XX
XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XX XXXXXXXXX X
X

XXX

X
X

XXXXX

XXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B
Date: 30th April 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/3427/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application 
Ward Barnsbury 
Listed building No
Conservation area Adjacent to Barnsbury Conservation Area
Development Plan Context Culpeper Community Garden SINC (Site of Importance 

for Nature Conservation) (SINC 16)
Culpeper Street (OS 46) and Culpeper Street Community 
Garden (OS 45) designated Open Spaces
Adjacent to Barnsbury Conservation Area

Licensing Implications No
Site Address Culpeper Community Garden, 2 Dignum Street Islington

LONDON N1 0FJ
Proposal Erection of a single storey glazed extension (greenhouse) 

to the existing outbuilding (tea hut) (following removal of 
existing greenhouse)

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Culpeper Community Garden Association
Agent Mr Stephen Mullin

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 63

Agenda Item B2



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 64



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

Image 1: Aerial view of the site arrow pointing at location of existing building to be 
extended

Image 2: View of existing pedestrian access along western boundary connecting 
Dignum Street to the north and Dewey Road (arrow pointing to propo
[...]
9
7

1

15

25

23

32

22 24

2

40

21

34
36

21

12

52

17

Culpeper Community Garden

20
to

22 to

23

1714

16

19
20

30

16

1

33

31

16a

13

to

18

2

4

3

8

1to3

42

26

11
El

sin
or

e 
Ho

us
e

1 to 15

36

12

23

13

52

29

Shelter

62

30

22

X

X

X
X

X

XX

XX

XX
X

X
X
XX

XX
X

X

X

X

X
X

XXXXXX

X

X

XX

X
X

X
X

X

XX

X

X
X

X

X

X
X

XXX

XX

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



ADDENDUM TO PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration

Application number P2015/3034/FUL
Application type Full Planning 
Ward Tollington 
Listed building   Not listed

 
Tollingt
on 

Conservation area   None
Development Plan Context Cycle Routes (Local/Major)N/A
Licensing None
Site Address Land rear of 6 Shaftesbury Road, London, 

N19 
Proposal Proposal for demolition of the existing vacant buildings 

(previously used as storage/workshop) and construction 
of 2x2 bedroom two storey dwellings with associated 
amenity space, lowering of land levels plus installation 
of bike and refuse storage.

Case Officer Joe Aggar
Applicant Mr Robert Gutstein
Agent Mr Philip Morris

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 2.

1.2 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1;

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
Date: 30th April 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Page 87

Agenda Item B3



2. REASONS FOR WITHDRAWAL FROM THE AGENDA 

2.1 A recommendation for this application was previously published and scheduled to 
be heard at Planning Sub-Committee A on 21st March 2017. The application was 
withdrawn from the agenda prior to being heard at committee. 

2.2 The reason for the application not being heard at subcommittee was that the Council 
was in receipt of

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Donovan-Hart (Chair), Khan, Court, Kay and Fletcher

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart in the Chair

348 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Donovan-Hart welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

349 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

350 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

351 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.  

352 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2.

353 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

354 27 CLERKENWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1M 5RN (Item B1)
Erection of three storey extension to existing three storey (plus basement) host building at 
fourth, fifth and six floor levels and excavation at basement level to extend the existing 
floorplate to the rear of the building, and lowering of floor to form a full height basement. 
Erection of a setback plant room at roof level above the new sixth floor. Proposed 
extensions resulting in an uplift of 632 square meters of floor space. Change of use at 
basement to provide Class A3 café floor space and provision of bike store, refuse and 
recycle store. Change of use from Class A3 café floor space to Class B1 office floor space 
at first floor level; change of use from mixed Class B1 office floor space and ancillary Class 
A3 floor space at second and third floors to provide Class B1 office floor space across both 
floors. Provision of Class B1 office floor space at new fourth, fifth and six floors. Alterations 
to ground floor shopfront including installation of new double doors to provide access to the 
first-sixth floors; reinstatement of the missing corbel and the missing sash window to the 
front elevation at third floor level; three storey contemporary extensions at fourth-sixth floors 
to be formed of glazing and corten steel to comprise Class B1 floor space with 
reinstatement of existing saw-tooth roof form at sixth floor.



Planning Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

2

(Planning application number: P2017/4659/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The application was policy compliant.
 The consistency of the roofline was welcomed as was the restoration of historic 

features.
 It was considered by some members that there was no harm caused.
 The business floorspace was welcomed in this strategic office location.
 The quality of the design was considered to be a question of taste.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

355 CULPEPER COMMUNITY GARDEN, 2 DIGNUM STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 
0FJ (Item B2)
Erection of a single storey glazed extension (greenhouse) to the existing outbuilding (tea 
hut)(following removal of existing greenhouse).

(Planning application number: P2017/3427/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The applicant was encouraged to apply for local initiative funding.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

356 LAND REAR OF 6 SHAFTESBURY ROAD, LONDON, N19 (Item B3)
Proposal for demolition of the existing vacant buildings (previously used as 
storage/workshop) and construction of 2x2 bedroom two storey dwellings with associated 
amenity space, lowering of land levels plus installation of bike and refuse storage.

(Planning application number: P2015/3034/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 An update was provided by the planning officer confirming that additional responses 

had been received since the publication of the report, but that no new issues were 
raised that were not already addressed. 

 The planning officer explained that the application had been due to be considered by 
a planning sub-committee in March 2017. However issues had come to light which 
required more investigation. Since then further documents had been received and 
some minor amendments had been made to the proposed scheme and the 
application was now ready to be considered.

 The planning officer was asked by members to identify on the plans the non-
compliant (undersized and those with a lack of sunlight) private amenity spaces and 
the kitchen/living/dining room that failed the sunlight and daylight requirements.

 It was considered by members that the proposal provided poor quality 
accommodation.



Planning Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

3

 Concern was raised that the lack of amenity space breached policy as did the 
daylight/sunlight levels and the design was considered defective. 

 It was noted that should the dressing rooms be used as bedrooms, then the amenity 
space provision would be further below the minimum standard stipulated by policy.

 It was noted that the design was harmful to future occupiers as opposed to adjoining 
occupiers, where it was felt the scheme demonstrated an acceptable relationship.

 The recommendation was not considered to be finely balanced but clearly 
unacceptable on the above grounds.

Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse the application as it breached policies CS12, 
DM2.1, DM3.4 and DM3.5. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined above.

REASON: The proposed residential units would fail to provide a good standard of 
accommodation for future occupiers, by virtue of inadequate levels of internal light, with 
poor levels of outlook, an oppressive sense of enclosure and undersized private amenity 
space together with inadequate degree of sunlight receipt to both private amenity spaces. 
The development failed to make efficient use of the site and buildings and failed to accord 
with policy DM2.1 and the residential units were considered not to comply with policies 
CS12 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM2.1. DM3.4 and DM3.5 of the 
Development Management Policies (2013).

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

CHAIR


